
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
15 MEHEFIN 2015

  10.00 o’r gloch 
 

MONDAY
 15 JUNE 2015
  10.00 am 

 
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752 518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 26th May, 2015.

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 5 - 18)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

5   2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4  (Pages 19 - 
32)

To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer.

6   2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4  (Pages 33 - 
42)

To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer.

7   LLANGEFNI LINK ROAD - PURCHASE OF LAND  (Pages 43 - 48)

To submit the report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services.

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 49 - 50)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

9   SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANNAU AREA  (Pages 51 - 56)

To submit the report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services.



                          THE EXECUTIVE  26.05.2015 

1 

  

 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 
 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors K P Hughes, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Interim Head of Resources/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Learning (for item 8), 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4), 
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (for item 10), 
Head of Housing Services (for item 7), 
Senior Homelessness Officer (for item 7), 
Insurance & Risk Manager (for item 6), 
Senior Manager (Adults Services) (for item 12), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, T.V. Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, R.Ll. Jones, R. 

Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Dew and Councillor A M Jones 

 

 
 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

No declaration of interest received. 
 
2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 

OFFICER 
 

None to report. 
 
3 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 20 April, 2015 were 
presented for confirmation. 

 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 
20th April, 2015 be confirmed as correct. 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
programme for the period from June 2015 to January 2016 was submitted for 
consideration. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services informed the Executive that item 4 – 2014/15 Revenue 
and Capital Budget – Monitoring Report – Quarter 4(S) scheduled to be discussed at this 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



                          THE EXECUTIVE  26.05.2015 

2 

  

 

 
 

meeting has been forwarded to the June meeting of the Executive. He noted that Item 6 – 
Council Housing Development Strategy 2015/20 and Item 12 – Annual Report of the 
Director of Social Services have been forward from the June meeting of the Executive to 
the July meeting.  A further 2 new items have been identified for the July meeting of the 
Executive which were included within the Work Programme as Item 11 – Constitutional 
Changes – Scrutiny Procedure Rules and Item 17 - Schools Modernisation – Holyhead 
Area : Full Business Case. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from June, 2015 to January, 2016, subject to the additional changes outlined 
at the meeting. 

 
5 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2014/15 

 
The report of the Programme and Business Planning Manager which is the final scorecard 
of the financial year 2014/15 which sets out the position of the council against its 
operational objective for the year was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 

 
The Portfolio Member for Performance Transformation, Corporate Plan and Human 
Resources reported on the areas where the Senior Leadership Team is focussing attention 
to secure improvements into the future as set out in section 1.4 of the report and he 
expanded on the actions being taken and their expected outcomes. 

 
The Executive noted the position and the following comments were made – 

 
 Whilst acknowledging that sickness level have improved slightly against Q3 results, 

with an end of year average of 11.54 days lost per FTE, it was considered that further 
work is required in respect of sickness review meetings to further improve sickness 
levels of the Authority; 

 Managers should focus on the improvements of the Appraisal of staff figures which are 
noted as 76% at present; 

 To request the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the 6 indicators, under the 
Performance Management heading within the report, which are underperforming 
against their annual target for the year and to report back to the Executive. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note its contents. 

 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

 
The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer seeking the approval 
of the Executive  to approve the new Risk Management Policy and Risk Assessment 
Criteria as they provide a consistent basis for embedding risk management and managing 
risks throughout the Council. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to adopt the Risk Management Policy and 
Risk Assessment Criteria. 

 
7 HOUSING ACT (WALES) 2014 

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services was 
[...]
ry 
consultation programme of £15k per year over two years; 

 To review the investment at the end of the first year. 
 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 

 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion of the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test.” 

 
10 LLANGEFNI GOLF COURSE 

 
The report of the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration Service was presented 
to the Committee seeking approval to transfer the responsibility of managing and running 
the Llangefni Golf course and Driving Range to the Llangefni Partnership until April 2017. 

 
It was RESOLVED :- 

Page 3



                          THE EXECUTIVE  26.05.2015 

4 

  

 

 
 

 

 To transfer the responsibility of managing and running the Llangefni Golf 

Course and Driving Range to the ‘Llangefni Partnership’ until 1st April, 2017, 
subject to the resolution of all outstanding financial and legal issues to the 
satisfaction of the Section 151 Officer and Legal Services; 

 To delegate authority to the Head of Economic and Community Regeneration 
Service to negotiate and agree appropriate terms and conditions for the transfer 
of the Golf Course and Driving Range to the ‘Llangefni Partnership’; 

 That the Economic and Community Regeneration Service continue to review and 
progress all available options to maximise the value from any site disposal in 
2017. 

 
11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 

 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion of the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test.” 

 
12 OLDER ADULT ACCOMMODATION - PLAS PENLAN 

 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Community in relation to the above. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note that as soon as the Extra Care 
facility in Llangefni is open and able to accept residents, that Plas Penlan is closed 
as a residential home and that the building and site are then disposed in line with 
relevant Council policies and priorities. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.50 am 
 

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
CHAIR 

Page 4



 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                                                                                                                                 
     

1 

  ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 15 June 2015 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Ieuan Williams 
 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 
Head of Function – Council Business / Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Huw Jones, Head of Democratic Services 
01248 752108 
JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to publish a forward work 

programme and to update it regularly.  The Executive Forward Work Programme is 

published each month to enable both members of the Council and the public to see 

what key decisions are likely to be taken over the coming months.   

 

The Executive is requested to: 

 

confirm the attached updated work programme which covers July 2015 – February 

2016;   

 

identify any matters subject to consultation with the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 

and confirm the need for Scrutiny Committees to develop their work programmes 

further to support the Executive’s work programme; 

 

note that the forward work programme is updated monthly and submitted a
[...]
rder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

FF - Appendices: 

 

The Executive’s Forward Work Programme: July 2015 – February 2016. 

 

 

G - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: July 2015 – February 2016   

Updated 04.06.15 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information                  

                              
1 

 

  

 

       
 

 
The Executive’s forward work programme enables both Members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions are likely to 
be taken by the Executive over the coming months. 
   
Executive decisions may be taken by the Executive acting as a collective body or by individual members of the Executive acting under 
delegated powers.  The forward work programme includes information on the decisions sought, who will make the decisions and who 
the lead Officers and Portfolio Holders are for each item.  
 
It should be noted, however, that the work programme is a flexible document as not all items requiring a decision will be known that far 
in advance and some timescales may need to be altered to reflect new priorities etc.  The list of items included is therefore reviewed 
regularly.   
 
Reports will need to be submitted from time to time regarding specific property transactions, in accordance with the Asset Management 
Policy and Procedures.  Due to the influence of the external market, it is not possible to determine the timing of reports in advance. 
 
The Executive’s draft Forward Work Programme for the period July 2015 – February 2016 is outlined on the following pages.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: July 2015 – February 2016   

Update
[...]
ov.uk 
 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

 The expenditure on general schemes to the end of March was £14.1m (88% of total general 
schemes budget).  Housing schemes incurred expenditure of £7.2m (80% of the total housing 
budget) to March.  The overall expenditure was 85% of the total budget. 
 

 It is recommended to note progress of expenditure and receipts against the capital budget. 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

 In February 2014, the Council set a capital budget of £15.265m, excluding slippage and any 
other Grant awards after this date. 

 This report sets out the financial performance of the Capital Budget for the entire 2014/15 
financial year. 

 Budget monitoring is a designated Executive function. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

  Yes 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section151 Officer’s 
report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scrutiny  

     8 Local Members  

     9 Any external bodies / other/s  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:GarethJRoberts@anglesey.gov.uk


 

 

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

     1 Economic  

     2 Anti-poverty  

     3 Crime and Disorder  

     4 Environmental  

     5 Equalities  

     6 Outcome Agreements  

     7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

Appendix A  - Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Full Year 2014/15 
Appendix B  -  Capital Budget 2014/15 – Summary: March 2015 
Appe
[...]
 Market Hall 10 10 0 

   Jobs and Business 190 190 0 

   Active Community 635 635 0 

   Sustainable Delivery 120 120 0 

0 2,050 Sub-Total  2,050 2,050 0 

4,535 11,473 Total - General   16,008 7,331 8,677 

6,900 18,107 TOTAL BUDGET  25,007 9,931 15,076 

P
age 31



 

 

                APPENDIX CH 
 
Capital Projects Budget for 2014/15 

£’000 

Expenditure in Year 
£’000  

Underspend 
£’000 

Slippage requested 
£’000 

Housing Revenue Account 7,085 5,519 1,566 1,300 

Affordable Housing 393 88 305 305 

School Refurbishment 1,199 1,169 30 30 

Plas Arthur Leisure Centre Upgrade 85 0 85 85 

Amlwch Leisure Centre Upgrade 85 0 85 85 

Strategic Infrastructure - Sites and Premises 1,881 1,434 447 447 

Anglesey Coastal 495 251 244 244 

Building Risk Management 593 470 123 123 

Holyhead Fishdock 130 34 96 96 

Llanbedrgoch Cemetery 110 4 106 106 

Llanddona Cemetery 117 5 112 112 

Waste Management: Container Compound 125 6 119 119 

Vehicles 387 0 387 387 

Car Parks 109 64 45 45 

ICT – Various Schemes 606 209 396 396 

Total    3,880 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32



 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 15 JUNE 2015 

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING, PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
2014/15 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT / BETHAN HUGHES OWEN 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

BEN DAVIES 
01248 752610 
BenDavies@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

1. In February 2014, the Council set a net budget for 2014/15 with net service expenditure of 
£126.7m to be funded from council tax income and general grants. 

 

2. The budget for 2014/15 included required savings of £6.3m. These have been incorporated 
into the individual service budgets and achievement or non-achievement of these is reflected 
in the net under/overspends shown. 

 
3. This report sets out the provisional financial performance of the Council’s services for the 

year as a whole, identifying the overall position and the sources of the main variances.  
   

4. The overall draft financial position for 2014/15 is an underspend of £599k and explanations 
for significant variances are included within the report. It should be noted that work is 
ongoing in the areas of Benefits Granted and Corporate Finance and so these budgets have 
been included within this report with nil variance; any significant variances arising in these 
areas will be reported verbally at the relevant committee meetings.  

 

5. It is stressed that that these figures will remain provisional until the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts is finalised.  The Statement of Accounts will be presented for audit by the end of 
June and the audit is expected to be completed this September; the final outturn position will 
be reported at the first appropriate opportunity thereafter. 

 

6. It is recommended that the following are noted:- 
 

(i) the position set out in respect of financial performance for 2014/15; 
(ii) that the outturn reported in this document remains provisional until the completion of 

the statutory audit. 
 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

TBC 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section 151 Officer’s 
report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  TBC 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 S
[...]
Support Grant    74,390    

     
126,670 

  

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Page 1 of 2 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date: 15th June 2015 

Subject: Land Purchase for Llangefni Link Road 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor John Arwel Roberts 

Head of Service: Dewi R Williams 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Dewi R Williams 
2303 
drwht@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Councillors Bob Parry, Nicola Roberts and Dylan Rees 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

That the Executive Committee agree to the purchase of the necessary land for the 

construction of the proposed new Llangefni Link Road and permission is granted to utilise 

Compulsary Purchase Order powers, if necessary. 

 

The new road is funded by Welsh Government’s Local Transport Fund and is vital in order to 

develop and extend Coleg Menai for the education and training of local students, in particular 

for future employment in major projects such as Wylfa Newydd. 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

 

N/A 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 

As the purchase price is above £100k the purchase decision must be agreed by the 

Executive Committee, in accordance with the Council’s Asset Management Policy and 

Procedure (Property Acquisition 6.2). 

 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

Yes. 

 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  Page 2 of 2 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 

Yes. 

                                      
                       

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

CE/Education – expressed concern about 
additional traffic passing new Ysgol Y Graig.  
Response: This has been considered as part 
of the design process and it is hoped that 
additional par
[...]
re it states that it is 
the Executive Committee’s responsibility for taking decisions to purchase over and above 
this level (s6.2). 
 
 

1.4 Pre-contract discussions have already taken place with a number of landowners and at 
least two parcels of land will cost in excess of the £100k threshold.  If there are difficulties 
with the land purchase for Stages 2 and  3 and 4, the authority will need to utilise its 
Compulsory Purchase Order powers. 
 

1.5 It is proposed that an independent valuation is obtained in relation to each proposed 
acquisition to satisfy the funding pre-conditions and to give assurances that the prices being 
paid are reasonable. 
 

1.6 The first stage of the construction works is to construct a new roundabout on the B5420 as 
an entrance to Coleg Menai’s site.  The second part of Stage 1 is to construct the road 
through Coleg Menai land which will link onto the recently constructed road by the new 
Ysgol y Graig, thus accessing the B5109 Talwrn Road.  It is hoped subject to Welsh 
Government approval, that both parts of Stage 1 are incorporated into one contract to 
provide financial savings and to ease the construction process. 
 

1.7 Stages 2 and 3 of the works is a new road connecting the industrial estate to the new 
roundabout on the B5420 and a new link road from the Bryn Cefni roundabout at the back 
of the industrial estate, through the old Peboc site.  The final stage is a new roundabout on 
the A5114 Glanhwfa Road, together with improving the road down to the Bryn Cefni 
roundabout. 
 

1.8 A Public Consultation exercise was undertaken in October 2014 including an exhibition of 
the proposed plans at the Llangefni Town Hall. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
   
2.1 That the Executive Committee agree to the purchase of the necessary land for the 

construction of the proposed new Llangefni Link Road and permission is granted to utilise 

Compulsory Purchase Order powers, if necessary. 

Page 45



APPENDIX  1 
 

The new road is funded 
[...]
a to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any formor sell any of this data to third parties in any form

Rhan 1 / Section 1

Coleg Menai

Rhan 2 / Section 2

Tregarnedd

Rhan 3 / Section 3

Ffordd Stad Ddiwidiannol

Industrial estate road

Rhan 3 / Section 3

Bryn CefniRhan 4 / Section 4

Cylchdro A5114 Roundabout

Atodiad 2 / Appendix 2

Lôn Gyswllt Llangefni Link Road

Page 48



  
 

DDIM I’W GYHOEDDI 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
 

(Teitl yr Adroddiad: Moderneiddio Ysgolion Môn – safle ar gyfer yr Ysgol Gynradd 
newydd yn ardal y ‘Llannau’:  

/Title of Report: Modernising Anglesey Schools – site for the new Primary School  in 
the ‘Llannau’ area ) 

 
 

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

 

 
Paragraff(au)  13  Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
Paragraph(s)  13  Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
 
[un neu fwy o /one or more of 12,13,14,15,16,17,18,18A,18B,18C] 
 

 
Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 

Mae yna fudd i’r cyhoedd wrth ddatgan 
oherwydd / There is a public interest in 
disclosure as:- 
 
Mae’r Penawdau Telerau sy’n atodol yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth swyddogol sensitif am y 
gwerthwr/ trirfeddianwr. 
The attached Heads of Terms contains official 
sensitive about the vendor. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y budd y cyhoedd with beidio datgelu yw / 
The public interest in not disclosing is:- 
 
 
Mae cyfeiriad yn yr adroddiad at wybodaeth 
swyddogol senistif. 
The report contains official sensitive 
information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



  
 

 
Argymhelliad: *Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad yn llai o bwys na budd y cyhoedd 
wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth [* dilewch y geiriau nad ydynt yn berthnasol]  

 
Recommendation: *The public interest in maintaining the exemption does not outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. [*delete as appropriate] 

 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Report template 150615
	ExecFWP - 15June15

	5 2014/15 Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 4
	6 2014/15 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 4
	7 Llangefni Link Road - Purchase of Land
	Report - Land Purchase for Llangefni Link Road
	Appendix 1 - Llangefni Link Road
	Appendix 1A - Copy of Funding
	Appendix 2 - Llangefni Link Road

	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 School Modernisation - Llannau area



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

    Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Director of Community
Director of Sustainability
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer
Head of Learning
Head of Democratic Services
Head of Environment & Technical Services
Accountancy Services Manager (BO)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGY: Councillor J. A. Roberts 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Victor Hughes, Llinos M Huws,
R. Meirion Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, R. G. Parry, OBE,
Nicola Roberts

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kenneth Hughes declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of 
item 9 on the agenda and said that he would be leading on the report as the Portfolio 
Member for Education.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 26th May, 2015 were 
presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 
26th May, 2015 be confirmed as correct.

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from July, 2015 to February, 2016 was presented for the 
Executive’s approval.



2

The Head of Democratic Services reported that item 5 on the Executive’s Work programme 
for July, 2015 (Housing Services Board) has slipped and will be rescheduled as soon as 
possible. The Housing Services has requested that an additional item be included on the 
Work Programme for July, 2015 in relation to transforming the Sheltered Housing Warden 
Service. Three other items are new on the Work Programme for July and these are items 6, 
7 and 13.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from July, 2015 to February, 2016, subject to the additional changes outlined 
at the meeting.

5 2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4 

The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer on the Capital budget 
out-turn for 2014/15 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance said that the report, which reflects a generally 
satisfactory outcome to the 2014/15 Capital Programme was scrutinised by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10th June. He reported that the overall expenditure 
was 85% of the total budget and that one of the positives to be taken from the report is the 
increase in capital receipts in 2014/15. An area requiring further attention is the 
smallholdings programme of improvements which is now in its fifth year and which 
continues to run a deficit  which, carried forward to the 2015/16 stands at  £1.393m. The 
Portfolio Member said that subject to the Executive’s approval, he proposed that a report 
be brought back to the Executive on how the deficit can be addressed and the 
smallholdings improvement programme completed.

The Portfolio Member for Education emphasised that once the improvements programme 
is completed, it is important that the estate is maintained.

It was resolved -

• To note the progress of expenditure and receipts against the capital budget.
• That a report with regard to the actions and resources required to address the 
deficit and complete the smallholdings programme of improvements be brought 
back to the Executive.

6 2014/15 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4 

The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer setting out the 
provisional financial performance of the Council’s Services for the 2014/15 financial year 
including the overall position and sources of the main variances in budgets was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Authority had to contend with a 4% 
reduction in its budget allocation from the Welsh Government for 2014/15 meaning that 
revenue savings in the region of £6m had to be found for the 2014/15 financial year. Those 
have been achieved and the overall draft financial position for 2014/15 is an underspend of 
£599k which provides the Authority with a good foundation for meeting the anticipated 
financial challenges in the year ahead. The report sets out the main budget variances 
including certain service areas that were overspent.

The Chair said with reference to the variances reported, that he would like to see the 
Authority adopting a zero based budget approach as a more exact way of setting the 
budget whereby services are required to demonstrate what is their need for resources.



3

It was resolved to note the following –

• The position set out in respect of financial performance for 2014/15
• That the out-turn reported in the document remains provisional until the 
completion of the statutory audit.

7 LLANGEFNI LINK ROAD - PURCHASE OF LAND 

The report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services with regard to the purchase 
of land to progress the Llangefni link road project was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Education suggested that it would be prudent with this and other 
major projects to incorporate a provision within contracts that would set a charge for each 
day they overrun.
The Head of Environment and Technical Services confirmed that such considerations 
would be dealt with as part of the contract.

It was resolved to agree to the purchase of the necessary land for the construction 
of the proposed new Llangefni Link Road and to approve the utilisation of 
Compulsory Purchase Order powers if necessary.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved –

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it involved the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the 
Public Interest Test presented.

9 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANNAU AREA 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to the site for the new primary school in the 
Llannau area was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Education in presenting the report said that he had received legal 
advice which confirmed that his interest in the matter was not deemed to satisfy the test for 
a prejudicial interest as the report is about moving the project forwards after consultation 
and the implementation of the decision to create a new area school, thus allowing him to 
lead on the matter.

It was resolved to approve the purchase of the land as noted in the report subject to 
the conditions set out therein.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


